

PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

Tender Enquiry No. 08/MHC/2026-27

DNIT FOR THE WORK OF **“Repair/Replacement of Door Windows, Plumbing and Electrical Fittings of Staff Toilets of Shed No.44 in Sector 3, Talwara during the financial year 2026-27.”**

DNIT Approved

Sr. Xen/Civil

MHC, O&M Division,
PSPCL, Talwara.

Name of Societies/Contractors to whom Tender documents issued:

INDEX
INFORMATION ABOUT TENDER DOCUMENTS
TENDER ENQUIRY NO. 08/MHC/2026-27

Sr.No.	CONTENTS	PAGE NO.
1.	TITLE PAGE	1
2.	TENDER NOTICE AND LIST OF DOCUMENTS FOR FURNISHING INFORMATION & EARNEST MONEY.	3-8
3.	GENERAL CONDITIONS REGARDING TENDER, WORK SCHEDULE AND DEFINITIONS	9-10
4.	SCHEDULE-C – SECTION-I :- TENDERING & CONTRACT AGREEMENT.	11-14
5.	SCHEDULE-C – SECTION- II :- GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT.	15-21
6.	SCHEDULE-C – SECTION-III :- PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT AND PAYMENTS.	22-29
7.	SCHEDULE-C – SECTION-IV FAIR WAGE CLAUSES AND LABOUR REGULATIONS.	30-32
8.	SCHEDULE-C – SECTION-V SCOPE OF WORK AND ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS	33-34
9.	CONTRACT AGGREMENT FORM ANNEXURE-I	35
10.	SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES/RATE QUOTED FORM ANNEXURE-II	36-39

Sr Xen/Civil,
M.H.C ,O&M Divn.
PSPCL Talwara.

**PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LIMITED**

REGD. OFFICE:- PSEB HEAD OFFICE , THE MALL , PATIALA 147001

CORPORATION IDENTITY NUMBER(CIN):- U4019PB2010SGC033813

WEB SITE:- www.pspcl.in**SHORT TERM OPEN-TENDER NOTICE**

1.	Name of office:-	Sr Xen/Civil, MHC O & M Division, PSPCL Talwara
2.	Tender Enquiry No.	08/MHC/2026-27
3.	Name of work	Repair/Replacement of Door Windows, Plumbing and Electrical Fittings of Staff Toilets of Shed No.44 in Sector 3, Talwara during the financial year 2026-27
4.	Cost of tender documents & mode of its payment.	Rs.1000/- (One Only) + 18% GST Thousand =Rs.1180/- (Via Offline Mode)
5	EMD	NIL
6	Starting date with time for receiving of tender documents	15.07.2026 up to 11:00 AM
7	Last date & time for receiving of tender documents	29.07.2026 up to 11:00 AM
8	Last date & time for submission of tender documents	30.07.2026 up to 05.00 PM
9	Date & time for opening of tender Part –I (EMD) Part – II (Technical Bid) Part – III (Price Bid)	31.07.2026 at 02.00 PM 31.07.2026 at 02:30 PM After finalization of Part I & II Bids
10	Completion Period	The work shall be completed within 90 days from the date of issue of the work order or Letter of intent

Note- (i) Please note that the tenders against this tender enquiry are being invited through e-tendering mode. In case of any clarification the prospective bidders may contact this office or as mentioned on the pspcl website well in time before the due date for submission of tender. Tender documents may be downloaded from website: www.pspcl.in.

(ii) It is informed that in case tender process is not completed due to any reason, no corrigendum will be published in newspaper. Details regarding corrigendum may be seen on official PSPCL website www.pspcl.in.

"SAVE ELECTRICITY SAVE MONEY"

Sr Xen/Civil
M.H.C , O&M Divn.
PSPCL Talwara



ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਟੇਟ ਪਾਵਰ ਕਾਰਪੋਰੇਸ਼ਨ ਲਿਮਿਟਡ

ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਆਫਿਸ :-ਪੰ:ਰਾ:ਬਿ:ਬੋ :- ਹੈਡ ਆਫਿਸ ਦੀ ਮਾਲ ਪਟਿਆਲਾ :-147001

ਕਾਰਪੋਰੇਸ਼ਨ ਨਾਇਡੇਨਟੀਫਿਕੇਸ਼ਨ (ਸੀ:ਆਈ:ਐਨ) :- 4019 PB 2010SGCO 33813

WEB SITE:- www.pspcl.in

ਸ਼ੋਰਟ ਟਰਮ ਓਪਨ -ਟੈਂਡਰ ਨੋਟਿਸ

1	ਨਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਪੂਰਾ ਪਤਾ	ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ,ਐਮ.ਐਚ.ਸੀ ਓ ਅਤੇ ਐਮ ਮੰਡਲ, ਪੰ:ਸਾ:ਪਾ:ਕਾ:ਲਿਤਲਵਾੜਾ।
2	ਟੈਂਡਰ ਇਨਕੁਆਰੀ ਨੰਬਰ	08/ਐਮ:ਐਚ:ਸੀ /2026-27
3	ਕੰਮ ਦਾ ਨਾਂ	Repair/Replacement of Door Windows, Plumbing and Electrical Fittings of Staff Toilets of Shed No.44 in Sector 3, Talwara during the financial year 2026-27
4	ਟੈਂਡਰ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ਼ਾਂ ਦੀ ਰਕਮ	Rs.1000/- (One Hundred only) + 18% GST =Rs.1180/-
5	ਈ.ਐਸ.ਡੀ.	ਨੀਲ
6	ਟੈਂਡਰ ਨੂੰ ਰੀਸੀਵ ਕਰਨ ਦਾ ਸਮਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਮਿਤੀ	15.07.2026 up to 11:00 AM
7	ਟੈਂਡਰ ਨੂੰ ਰੀਸੀਵ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਸਮਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਮਿਤੀ	29.07.2026 up to 11:00 AM
8	ਟੈਂਡਰ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ਼ ਭਾਗ-1 ਅਤੇ ਭਾਗ-2 ਅਤੇ ਭਾਗ-3 ਜਮਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀ ਅਤੇ ਸਮਾਂ	30.07.2026 up to 05.00 PM
9	ਟੈਂਡਰ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ਼ਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਖੋਲ੍ਹਣ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀ ਅਤੇ ਸਮਾਂ ਭਾਗ-1(ਜਮਾਨਤੀ ਰਕਮ) ਭਾਗ-2 (ਟੈਕਨੀਕਲ ਬਿੱਡ) ਭਾਗ-3 (ਪ੍ਰਾਇਜ਼ ਬਿੱਡ)	31.07.2026 at 02.00 PM 31.07.2026 at 02:30 PM After finalization of Part I & II Bids
10	ਕਮਪਲੀਸ਼ਨ ਪੀਰੀਅਡ	ਇਹ ਕੰਮ ਵਰਕ ਆਰਡਰ ਜਾਂ LOI (whichever is earlier) ਜਾਰੀ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀ ਤੋਂ 90 ਦਿਨ ਵਿੱਚ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਜਾਵੇਗਾ।

ਨੋਟ : (ੳ) ਕਿਰਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਇਹ ਨੋਟ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਟੈਂਡਰ ਇਨਕੁਆਰੀ ਨਾਲ ਮੰਗੇ ਗਏ ਟੈਂਡਰ, ਈ- ਟੈਂਡਰਿੰਗ ਵਿਧੀ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਹੀ ਭਰੇ ਜਾਣ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕਿਸੇ ਸੰਕਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਦੂਰ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ www.pspcl.in ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਵੈਬ ਸਾਈਟ ਤੇ ਟੈਂਡਰ ਜਮਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਦੀ ਨਿਯਤ ਤਾਰੀਖ ਤੋਂ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਸੰਪਰਕ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ।

(ਅ) ਇਸ ਟੈਂਡਰ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ਼ ਨੂੰ ਵੈਬਸਾਈਟ www.pspcl.in ਦੀ ਸਾਈਟ ਤੋਂ ਡਾਊਨ ਲੋਡ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ। ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕਿਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਜੇਕਰ ਕਿਸੇ ਕਾਰਨ ਟੈਂਡਰ ਪ੍ਰਕ੍ਰਿਆ ਪੂਰੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੁਦੀ ਤਾਂ ਉਸ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਅਖਬਾਰਾਂ ਵਿੱਚ ਸ਼ੋਧ ਪ੍ਰਕਾਸ਼ਿਤ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇਗੀ! ਸ਼ੋਧ ਸੰਬੰਧੀ ਵੇਰਵੇ ਪੀ. ਐਸ. ਪੀ. ਸੀ. ਐਲ. ਦੀ ਵੈਬਸਾਈਟ www.pspcl.in ਤੇ ਵੇਖੋ ਜਾਣ।

‘ਵਧੀਆਂ ਕੰਪਨੀ ਦੇ ਯੰਤਰ, ਬਿਜਲੀ ਬਚਤ ਦਾ ਮੰਤਰ’

ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ,
ਐਮ:ਐਚ:ਸੀ ਓ ਅਤੇ ਐਮ ਮੰਡਲ,
ਪੰ:ਸਾ:ਪਾ:ਕਾ:ਲਿ ਤਲਵਾੜਾ।



PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

REGD. OFFICE:- PSEB HEAD OFFICE , THE MALL , PATIALA
147001,CORPORATION IDENTITY NUMBER(CIN):-
U4019PB2010SGC033813, WEB SITE:- www.pspcl.in

Short Term Open-tender Notice		
Name of Office	:	Sr. Xen./Civil, MHC O & M Division, PSPCL Talwara
Tender Enquiry No.	:	08/MHC/2026-27
Tender Issuing Authority	:	Sr. Xen./Civil, MHC O & M Division, PSPCL Talwara
Address details of Issuing Authority	:	Sr. Xen./Civil, MHC O & M Division, PSPCL Talwara
Place	:	Talwara
Short Description of work	:	Repair/Replacement of Door Windows, Plumbing and Electrical Fittings of Staff Toilets of Shed No.44 in Sector 3, Talwara during the financial year 2026-27.
Eligibility Criteria	:	Price bids of only those labour & construction societies /contractors will be opened who fulfill the eligibility criteria as under :- 1. The tender documents shall be issued to those co-operative L&C societies/ contractors who are enlisted with PWD department/ Punjab Irrigation department, PSPCL, CPWD, and State undertaking deptt. etc. 2.The labour & construction societies /contractors shall have sufficient experience of civil work during last 7 years ending last day of month previous to the one in which applications are invited should be either of following : i) One completed civil works costing not less than the amount equal to 80% or ii) Two completed civil works each costing not less than the amount equal to 50% or iii) Three completed civil works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% 3.The labour & construction societies /contractors shall have EPF registration No. from RPF commissioner /Asstt. Provident fund commissioner. 4.The labour & construction societies /contractors shall have GST number. 5.The labour & construction societies /contractors shall have PAN no 6.The labour & construction societies shall be registered with office of Registrar cooperative societies Punjab and shall produce capability certificate issued by the o/o Asstt Registrar Co-op Societies. 7.The labour & construction societies shall submit the copy of resolution passed by the society authorising the person to up load the tender . 8. Every tenderer shall produce along with his tender a solvency certificate from a scheduled bank. If he fails to produce such a certificate, his tender may not be considered. Solvency certificate not less than 30% of the estimated cost. 10.The contractor should have sufficient T&P and machinery

		required for execution of similar nature of work. 11. The contractor should have the annual turnover of last three financial years.
Starting date with time for receiving of tender documents.	:	15.07.2026 up to 11:00 AM
Last Date of receiving of tender document	:	29.07.2026 up to 11:00 AM
Last Date & time of submission of tenders	:	30.07.2026 up to 05.00 PM
Date & time of Opening of tenders	:	31.07.2026 at 02.00 PM
Completion Period	:	The work shall be completed within 90 days from the date of issue of the work order or Letter of intent.
Tender Document Cost	:	Rs. 1000/- (One Thousand only) + 18% GST =Rs. 1180/-
EMD	:	The Contractor is not required to submit the EMD for the tender upto Rs 5 Lacs. For the Tender and spot tenders Above Rs. 5 Lacs The Contractor shall be required to submit EMD @ 2% of tender value rounded off to a multiple of 10/- on the higher side subject to minimum of 10000/- and maximum 20 lacs. through offline mode only. The co-op./L&C societies can deposit the requisite amount of EMD at the rate applicable to them as per the latest notification issued by the Punjab Govt.
Payment Mode	:	Offline mode only.
Payment in favour of	:	Sr. Xen./Civil, MHC O&M Divn., PSPCL, Talwara.
Contact Person Name	:	Er. Kamal Kumar, Sr. Xen./Civil/MHC, O&M Divn. PSPCL Talwara.
Contact Phone Number	:	96461-19167(M)
Tender information in details/Conditions	:	CONDITIONS: - 1. Please note that the tenders against this tender enquiry are being invited through open-tendering mode. In case of any clarification the prospective bidders may contact this office or at www.pspcl.in as mentioned on the PSPCL website well in time before the due date for submission of tender. Tender documents may be downloaded from website: https://pspcl.abcprocure.com. or may be received from this office within the time period mentioned above. Details regarding open-tendering is available on website www.pspcl.in 2.All tenders must be accompanied by Earnest Money as prescribed in the tender documents except in the case of those tenderer who are specifically exempted there under. The EMD shall be paid through offline mode only. 3.Conditional tenders, tender received telegraphically through Telex or through Fax, tender not in prescribed form, all tender without earnest money and tender cost in the required shape , shall not be accepted. 4. The competent authority reserves the right to reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason. 5. In case the date of opening of tender declared/happens to be a holiday the tender will be opened on the next working day at the same time. 6. Manual tenders, Tenders received after due date and time of submission in any form/case shall not be entertained 7. Tenders shall be evaluated as a whole. 8. Price bid of tender documents of only those tenderers shall be

	opened who meet aforesaid qualifying requirements. However, opening of tender documents shall not automatically construed qualification of the tenderer for the award of work which shall again be determined giving bid evaluation. 9. Considering the work of skilled nature, the tenders of only eligible Co-op. L&C societies as well as eligible contractors shall be opened on due date. 10. The societies/contractors will quote the rates in duplicate on the prescribed tender form purchased from this office. 11. Terms and conditions given in all section of Works Regulation 1997 of PSPCL and schedule - C (Section 1-6) with latest amendments will strictly adhered by the societies/contractors. The works regulation can be seen in the office of undersigned on any working day in working hours and can be collected free of cost. 12. The tender shall be submitted in two separate envelopes. The envelope containing deposit of earnest money and other containing the main tender in duplicate. While opening the tender the envelope containing earnest money shall be opened first and in case the deposit is in accordance with the terms of DNIT then the second envelope containing the tender shall be opened. 13 The above rates are inclusive of all taxes & GST. GST will be deposited by contractor/L&C society to govt. as per prevailing PSPCL rates and its receipt/proof shall be deposited by him to this office. GST TDS@2% will be deducted from every bill (part or whole.) 14 Tenderer shall give an affidavit that he is neither blacklisted from any firm/govt agency and nor he is defaulter from any bank/financial institutions. 15 Tender shall provide an Income tax return of last three years. 16. The technical Bids(i.e. part two of bids) submitted by all the bidders whether contractor or Co-op L & C Societies found eligible in part-I shall be opened on due date and time.
--	--

Sr. Executive Engineer,
M.H.C ,O&M Division
PSPCL Talwara

()
SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES/RATE QUOTED FORM

Annexure II

Name of Work:- Repair/Replacement of Door Windows, Plumbing and Electrical Fittings of Staff Toilets of Shed No.44 in Sector 3, Talwara during the financial year 2026-27

Abstract of Cost					
Sr.No	Brief Description of Item	UNIT	Qty.	Rate	Amount
1	Providing and laying vitrified floor tiles in different sizes in light color shades made using Soluble Salt Technology (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption's less than 0.08% and conforming to IS: 15622 of approved make in all colors and shades, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand), complete. (Soluble salt Print Penetration should be upto 1 to 2 mm after the tiles are fired & polished) (Design is homogenous throughout the tile body). a) Size 600x600 mm.	sqm	9.00	586.72	5280.00
2	Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed wall tiles Matt/Semi Matt/Glossy/Highly Gloss finish/Highlighter/emboss conforming to IS : 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacture of approved make in all colors, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of size 200x300mm, 100x200mm, 200x200mm as approved by Engineer-in-Charge in skirting, risers of steps and dados over 12 mm thick bed of cement Mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete.	Sqm	50.00	562.14	28107.00
3	Grouting the joints of flooring tiles having joints of 3mm width, using 2mm to 3mm gap using spacer and later this gap to be filled with cement based grout) with cement based grout and matching pigments etc. complete including filling/grouting and finishing complete as per directions of engineer in charge. size 600MMX600MM	sqm	9.00	110.71	996.00
4	Supply of pressed steel frames (Chowkhats) consisting of 18 gauge (1.25mm) thick steel sheet of the specified section including iron lugs , iron hinges conforming to PWD specification including bolts for fixing stops, lock notch provision for receiving tower bolts and finished with one priming coat of approved quality , fixed in position , excluding the cost of cement concrete 1:3:6 for filling the frame & cement concrete 1:2:4 for lugs complete. a) Doors & window frame of size single rebate weighing 3.38 kg per meter	Running Meter	25.00	418.75	10469.00
5	Hollow wood doors shutter windows shutter including hinges, screws, chocks, cheats, stop cords etc complete fixed in position. 35mm thick	sqm	15.00	2266.07	33991.00
6	Providing 1:3:6 PCC for fixing of door and windows chowkhats.	cum	0.25	2603.11	651.00
7	Removing Doors and Windows (Steel and Wood) with chowkhats by making recesses in walls when the wall is not to be dismantled.	Door	5.00	199.11	996.00
8	Providing and Fixing in position chinaware european type water closet P trap or S Trap of approved make (to the approval of the engineer in charge) consisting of 10ltr PVC Flushing cistern ISI marked, PVC Short	Each	3	4267.86	12804.00

	bend 32MM dia including cost of seat cover complete in all respect and to the entire satisfaction of engineer in charge				
9	Providing and Fixing jet spray with 2'6" long PVC Pipe with CP Brass Nut.	Each	3	425.00	1275.00
10	Providing and fixing in position vitreous chinaware white lavatory suites of approved make (to the approval of Engineer-in-charge) consisting of C.P. brass waste 32 mm dia with one C.P. brass pillar tap including Rack Bolt Screw Pair 115mm long complete in all respect. size: 560*420*830 mm	Each	3	3497.32	10492.00
11	Providing & Fixing in position 15mm i/d bib cock of approved make (to the approval of Engineer-in-charge) complete in all respect. With Brass	Each	7	377.68	2644.00
12	RECESSED PVC CONDUIT PIPE WIRING SYSTEM WITH FLUSH PIANO TYPE SWITCHES: Wiring in PVC insulated copper conductor single core FR cable (ISI marked) overall 1.5sq. mm, 1100 volts grade to be laid in heavy gauge PVC conduit pipe 20mm/25mm dia (ISI Marked) recessed in wall etc., complete with powder coated/anodized concealed metal boxes (1.6mm thick with Brass lugs) required for having (Flush/Piano type accessories) Step type electronic fan regulators 100watts (socket size), bell push, 5Pin 6Amp. sockets (4Module Box), 16/20Amp.universal sockets (6ModuleBox), 6/16/20Amp. Switches etc. and covered with brown bakelite white glazed translucent back side painted sheet 3mm thick etc., PVC connector (For Fan Box and Call Bell), Steel Hooks, Sheet metal fan box (1.6mm thick shape hexagonal), Circular junction Boxes (Four way PVC 1½" deep for wall sand CI3" deep for ceiling), bonding to earth with PVC insulated copper conductor single core FR cable (ISI marked) 1sq.mm, 1100voltsgrade (For 6Amp. wall socket & plug control point) and other petty material etc., including the cost of above material, cutting and filling up of chases (with finishing the surface)				
	i (b) - wiring fan point (without fan box)	Each	3	876.12	2628.00
	(v) Wiring 6Amp Plug Control Comprising wall socket point	Each	3	255.58	767.00
	(ii) wiring light point	Each	8	612.72	4902.00
	(vi) Wiring 16/20 Amp. Power plug control point	Each	3	356.03	1068.00
13	First Class Burnt Brick work laid in cement sand mortar 1:6 in first story up to 4M above plinth level.	Cum	4.64	4246.93	19706.00
14	Providing and fixing in position towel rails / ring of approved make (to the approval of Engineer-in-charge) fixed in with rawl plugs embedded in walls with brass screws complete in all respect.	No	3.00	813.39	2440.00
15	Providing & Fixing in position stop cock/Angle valve of approved make (to the approval of Engineer-in-charge) complete in all respect. F) PTMT 15mm Concealed stop cock with flange.	No	6.00	308.04	1848.00
16	Providing & placing in position on terrace (at all floor levels) HDPE water storage tanks of approved make (to the approval of Engineer –in-charge) with cover with suitable locking arrangement and making necessary holes for inlet, outlet and over flow pipes but without fittings and base support for tank. triple layer	Ltr	1000.00	9.64	9640.00

17	Providing and fixing 3 layer PP-R (Poly propylene Random copolymer) pipes (as per IS:15801-2008) SDR 7.4 U V stabilized & anti - microbial fusion welded, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply including all PP-R plain & brass threaded polypropylene random fittings i/c fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing including testing of pipes complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. c) PN - 16 Pipe, 25mm O/d	per M	80.00	171.28	13702.00
18	Providing & Fixing in position stop cock/Angle valve of approved make (to the approval of Engineer-in-charge) complete in all respect. (a) C.P.brass 15mm stop cock Male and female end.	No.	5.00	716.96	3585.00
19	Providing & fixing in position vitreous Chinaware white Indian make flat back or angular lipped front small urinals size 265x315x440mm approved make (to the approval of the Engineer-in-charge) with C.P. brass tube connection 300 mm long complete in all respect.	No	1.00	2666.96	2667.00
20	Butt Hinges (All items ISI Marked) Anodized Aluminum Mat Finish				
	b.i) Handles Anodized Aluminum Mat Finish (i) 125mm with plate 175mmx32mm.	No	12.00	480.00	5760.00
	d) Sliding door bolts - Anodized Aluminum Mat Finish i) 300mmx16mm.	No	10.00	129.34	1293.00
	e) Tower Bolts (Barrel type) Anodized Aluminum Mat Finish (i) 250mmx10mm.	No	10.00	44.00	440.00
21	Finishing walls with exterior decorative cement based paint such as snowcem, robbiacem etc. Two or more coats to give an even shade	No	250.00	55.00	13750.00
22	Painting two or more coats with synthetic enamel paints in all shades on old wood work or metallic or plastered or concrete surface to give an even shade including rubbing down old paint. Quantity is twice of wooden work	Sqm	30.00	57.14	1714.00
23	Applying pink primer or aluminum priming coat on wood work including preparation of surface knotting and stopping etc Primer. Quantity is twice of wooden work	Sqm	30.00	25.00	750.00
24	Distempering with Acrylic washable oil bound distemper (of approved manufacture) two or more coats over one priming coat to give an even shade.	sqm	85.00	63.39	5388.00
25	Preparation of plastered or concrete surface for painting (including sand papering the surface) using ready mixed cement based wall putty by applying two or more coats to get required finish. (Lets us assume that 500sqm of area need to be painted. This is for estimation purpose only, actual payment will be based on the work done and measurement on the site.)	sqm	100.00	71.43	7143.00
26	Regrading terracing of mud plaster covered with tiles or bricks in cement by dismantling tiles or bricks, removing mud plaster, preparing the surface of mud plaster to proper, slope, relaying mud plaster Gobr leaping and tiles or bricks grouted in cement mortar 1:3 (1cement and 3 fine sand) including replacing unserviceable tiles, or bricks with new over and disposal of unserviceable material to the dumping ground within 50 m lead (The cost of new tiles or bricks excluded).	Sqm	126.00	349.32	44014.00

27	Providing, Laying , fixing & jointing of P.V.C.Pipes as per ISI-4985 (ISI marked with the prior approval of Engineer-in-Charge) along the Trenches and laying the same in Trenches to correct alignment and gradients, cutting, jointing and testing complete as per specifications. (Note: Length of the Pipes taken are on the assumption and the inspection basis. Payment will done to the contractor on the Actual basis on the work done on site.) (xv) 110mm o/d pipe of 6 Kgf. / sqcm.	RM	25.00	375.25	9381.00
28	Work Done				260291.00
29	Add GST 18%				46852.00
30	Gross Amount				307143.00

Note:

- The above estimated rates have been worked out based on Punjab CSR plus sanctioned premium dated 08.10.2021, 08.06.2021 & 04/02/2021 In case there is any change in the sanctioned premium at the time of opening of the tender then the estimated rates given above will be revised accordingly and made applicable for the work. The percentage quoted by the contractor as per Sr. No. 2 below shall automatically become applicable on the revised estimated rates.
- I/We have gone through the terms and conditions of this bidding document diligently. My/Our bid is as under (strike out which is not applicable).
 - Above by _____ % (in figures) _____ % (in words)
 - OR
 - Below by _____ % (in figures) _____ % (in words)
 - OR
 - At par _____ (Fill Nil in case of at par)
- The % quoted by the contractor as per Sr. No. 2 above shall be applicable to all estimated rates of various individual items mentioned in the schedule of items and quantities above for the purpose of execution of contract.
- In case of any discrepancy in percentage written in figures and words then the percentage written in words will be considered final.

NOTE:-

- Labour welfare cess @ 1 % on (Gross amount) under welfare cess Act-1996 shall be deducted in terms of Pb. Govt. Deptt. of labour (Labour Branch) Chandigarh Notification No. 21/3/97-11 Lab/6032 dated 11.11.2008.
- The carriage of material will be done strictly in accordance to the directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. If during execution of work it is found that overloading of material is carried out by the agency then the carriage rate shall be reduced by 50% and recovery will be made from the bill of agency / contractor (Note iii of Chp-5 of CSR-2010)
- The above rates are inclusive of all taxes & GST. GST will be deposited by contractor/L&C society to govt. as per prevailing PSPCL rates and its receipt/proof shall be deposited by him to this office.

(Signature of contractor)

Sr Xen/Civil.
MHC, O&M Division,
PSPCL, Talwara

